
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 4 April 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
Vice-Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen  
   
 Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor MJK Cooper  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor JLV Kenyon  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
 Councillor NP Nenadich  
 Councillor CA North  
 Councillor SJ Robertson  
 Councillor J Stone  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  4 APRIL 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on the 13 January and 
the 14 February 2014. 
 

 

5.   SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long 
as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a 
question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working 
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting).   
 

 

7.   PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION: NEW HEALTH BODIES - 12 
MONTHS ON 
 

19 - 40 

 To hold a public accountability session to discuss the performance of 
organisations within the health sector in Herefordshire:   

 
• Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
• Arden, Herefordshire and Worcestershire NHS Area Team 

 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

41 - 56 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a
[...]
et, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

Public Transport Links 

 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service that runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell 
Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar 
Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction with 
Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located 
in the circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7



8



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Monday 13 January 2014 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, KS Guthrie, JLV Kenyon, 

AJW Powers, J Stone and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors EMK Chave, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, EPJ Harvey, JW Hope MBE, 

TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, RL Mayo, R Preece, A Seldon, GR Swinford and 
DB Wilcox 
 

  
Officers: A Brookes (Executive Manager), H Coombes (Director of Adults Wellbeing), J 

Davidson (Director for Children’s Wellbeing), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer), G 
Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate), B Norman 
(Solicitor to the Council), P Robinson (Chief Financial Officer), DJ Penrose 
(Governance Services) and H Lavelle (Governance Services) 
 

95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PA Andrews, MD Lloyd Hayes and PJ 
Watts. 
 

96. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor AJW Powers for Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes and Councillor PGH Cutter for 
Councillor PJ Watts. 
 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

98. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from Members of the Public. 
 

99. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

100. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided a report on the Budget for 2014/15 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  In his presentation he highlighted the following matters: 
 

• That there had been a zero based budgeting approach to the Adult Wellbeing budget.  
The starting point had been the current spending position, and savings had been 
made against what was happening at the moment. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

 

• That whilst 2014/15 would be the focus for the budget, a three year budget had 
been published in order to be able to provide the organisation with confidence for 
forward planning
[...]
ge integration programme, would deliver more stability for the 
service.     
 
In reply to a Member’s question about whether savings from Adult Social Care were 
achievable in a budget which had consistently overspent, the Chief Finance Officer said 
that the three year financial plan would provide stability, and more management capacity 
was being put into Adult Wellbeing, which had been separated out from the Peoples 
Directorate.  There was now more capacity to deliver on savings targets. 
 

• That whilst there would be no public funds for those with low or moderate 
eligibility for services, work was underway with local community based resources 
to help support people locally and keep them out of the care system. 

 
• That the virtual ward scheme would provide rapid access to both community and 

interim residential and nursing support, and thereby improve discharge rates.  
This was a short term facility, and would not be appropriate for those with long 
term are needs. 
 

• That there were risks associated with the scheme if it was not done correctly, but 
there were also risks associated why not undertaking such a scheme at all. 
 

In reply to a question, the Chief Finance Officer said that the Public Health grant was 
ring fenced, but collaborative working would mean that the best use would be made of 
the available budgets.  The Director for Public Health would undertake additional 
collaborative working in order to help deliver savings. 

10



 

 

 
• That the Older people and Adult Mental Health Teams would be integrated in 

order to provide additional savings. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Adults Wellbeing reported that the 
budget did not include any assumptions from financial modelling based on the Care and 
Support Act, as no national guidance had yet been issued. 
 
In reply to questions around the Open Book Review, she went on to say that there was 
both an appetite for change amongst service users and providers 
[...]
dicated schools 
grant, there were a number of other grants that the Council received from the 
Government to make up a total of £7.1m in educational support grants  that had been 
affected by the numbers of pupils in Free Schools and Academies.  She added that the 
Care and Support Bill and the Children and Families Bill had implications for the service, 
but the principle pressures would come from a change in demography, with an increase 
in the number of children up to the age of eleven, and a reduction of those between 
eleven and nineteen. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• That the Children’s Wellbeing had come in under budget, and there was a strong 
track record for managing budget costs.  There had been pressure areas such as 
safeguarding. 

 

11



 

 

• That there was successful recruitment of good newly qualified social workers, but 
that there was a gap in the number of experienced social workers.  New 
children’s needs assessments meant that the number of children in the system 
was increasing.  There were a greater number of premature babies with 
significant and complex disabilities. Different models of meeting need would have 
to be considered and introduced.  The Children a Families Act 2014 contained 
significant changes relating to children with disabilities, including the need for 
local authorities to work with the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the other 
elements of the health system in order to ensure all agencies were working 
together. 
 

• That the Children’s budget had been broken down to a finer level than the Adult 
Social Care budget in order to provide a focus on the deliverability of savings. 
 

• That the Dedicated Schools Grant had not been included in these figures as it 
was less flexible than other grants and could not be used in alternative ways. 
 

• That the governments Early Help and Family Support grants had been reduced 
since 2010, as had the role of the Council in these areas.  All elements of early 
help would continue to be provided, but not necessarily by the Council.  More 
effective work would be undertaken across a range of agencies. 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

a) That the final bullet point on paragraph 20.1 of the Cabinet report be 
amended to ‘The budget proposals will be considered by Health and Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  General Overview and Scrutiny on 
13 January 2014.’ 

b) That before the budget comes to full Council all of the impacts identified 
within the equalities impact assessment should be accompanied by the 
appropriate mitigations. 

c) That the robustness of all equality impact assessments in the budget 
appendices should be considered.   

d) That a robust budget monitoring system be put in place, and that exception 
monitoring reports be submitted to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
where there were deviations from budget of more or less than 5%.  This 
would be submitted electronically for distribution.  

 
Budget 2014/15 Consultation: analysis of results (9th January 2014)   
 
Further to the interim reports at pages 297 and 309 of the agenda, please find the 
document ‘Budget 2014/15 Consultation: analysis of results (9th January 2014)’ 
attached. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 

12



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Friday 14 February 2014 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, PL Bettington, KS Guthrie, JLV Kenyon, MD Lloyd-

Hayes, NP Nenadich, CA North, SJ Robertson, J Stone and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors GJ Powell (Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing), Mr S Clee 

(Chief Executive, 2gether NHS Trust), Mr P Deneen (Independent Chairman 
Healthwatch Herefordshire), Mr W Lindesay (Chief Executive, HVOSS) and Ms 
C McNally (Strategy & Policy Coordinator, Healthwatch Herefordshire) 

  
Officers:  H Coombes (Director for Adults Wellbeing), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer), E 

Shassere (Director for Public Health) and DJ Penrose (Governance Services)  
 

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors MJK Cooper and Brig P Jones CBE. 
 

102. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

104. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on the 13 January and the 14 February were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

105. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
None. 
 

106. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

107. PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION: NEW HEALTH BODIES - 12 MONTHS ON   
 
The Committee received a report on the performance of the organisation over the previous 
year from Mr P Deneen, Independent Chairman of Healthwatch Herefordshire (HWH), Mr W 
Lindesay Governance Lead and Chief Executive, HVOSS, Ms C McNally, Strategy & Policy 
coordinator for HWH. This included the success and the challenges for the organisation 
during 2013/14, the key work and key areas of risk for 2014/15 and areas that might be 
beneficial for future input by the Committee. 

13



 

 

 
Ms McNally provided two case studies that highlighted different models of working.  The 
first had been undertaken when patients had contacted Healthwatch from three GP 
surgeries to raise concerns and highlight their needs regarding access to services in 
relation to disability, carer needs and communication issues relating to a learning 
disability. Health Watch had also worked to contribute a response to the NHS Area 
Team in relation to the Primary Care Strategy. The response requested the Strategy to 
consider possible issues with access to GP services. 
 
The second model was of social care for an elderly patient who had not been deemed to 
require home care support.  Work had been undertaken with Age UK to p
[...]
hem to be involved in the commissioning process.  It was up to the 
commissioners to decide what services they would commission. 
 

• That Healthwatch had canvassed the views of college students in Hereford, in 
order to find out what provision they would like to see in the County.  The report 
would be shared with others, including Public Health.  School councils for 
secondary and primary schools would be approached to undertake a similar 
engagement exercise. 
 

In reply to a question from a Member, the Independent Chairman said that all residents 
of the County had a responsibility to understand the health and social care system and 
take responsibility for their own health.  He was concerned that the public, as well as the 
staff of the Clinical Commissioning Group and the Wye Valley NHS Trust were not aware 
of all the issues and the current landscape within Health and Social Care.  There was an 
additional funding stream for health that could make a difference and, combined with a 
number of service contracts that were up for renewal, had provided the opportunity to 

14



 

 

improve services in Herefordshire.  He felt that the Council had been undertaking an 
effective strategic role.  He added that there was good partnership working between 
HWH, the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Council. 
 

• That the HWH Board had six outcomes against which it was measured on a 
quarterly basis, and that meetings were arranged to report against these with 
commissioning officers. Healthwatch was trying to introduce qualitative 
information into the data. 
 

• That a HWH Board member was linking with the 2gether NHS Trust in order to 
look at how mental health provision was provided on the limited budget available. 
 

• HWH was trying to ensure that no blame culture arose around its work, and was 
striving to ensure that where problems were identified, that solutions were 
sought. 
 

• That HWH had been told by the Interim Chief Executive of the Wye Valley NHS 
Trust that the closure of the Minor Injuries Unit in Leominster was a temporary 
measure. HWH had pointed out the need to ensure that this was made clear to 
the public at large. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Deneen, Mr Lindesay and Ms McNally for their presentation. 
 
The Committee noted a presentation from the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  During the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• That the Board had been in formal existence since 1st April 2013.   Included on 
the Board are representatives of health and social care providers and 
commissioners; Healthwatch; Herefordshire Council, Herefordshire Business 
Board, the police and the third sector. 

 

• The Board had no executive authority.  The health and social care spend across 
the county is estimated to be some £400 - £500m and the HWBB has 
responsibility to ensure that this spend is used to meet the needs of the residents 
of Herefordshire, addressing the priorities identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment from which the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was derived. 

 
In reply to a question, the Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) said that the Board 
was democratically accountable, and had a responsibility to ensure transparency in its 
workings.  The Board had a duty to encourage those who arranged the provision of 
Health and Social Care Services in Herefordshire to work in an integrated manner for the 
purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the people of Herefordshire and 
addressing health inequalities. 
 

• That the Council and the Health Community had national outcome frameworks 
against which they had to deliver.  The Board was responsible for the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, and measured year on year improvements in 
services and the impact on outcomes for residents.   

 
In reply to a question regarding the size of the Board, the Cabinet Member said that 
there were questions over representation, and the Board had thus far a
[...]
ng the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

• That as part of the key work undertaken in 2013, public health had been 
established as a new local authority function and was staffed by council officers.  
This strengthened the recognition that almost anything that the Council was 
responsible for had an impact on public health.  
 

• That over the last year work had been undertaken to stabilise services as 
contracts were handed over to the Council.  Services included school nursing, 
alcohol and drug awareness programmes as well as health check programme 
service with GPs.  The intention was to get the best quality from all of these 
services as it was possible to achieve. 

 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Director went on to say that there was a 
national task group in place to look at issues associated with the schools nursing 
services.  Consideration was being given to tipping the balance back to a public health 
nursing service and a programme of work to firm up the service specifications and key 
performance indicators was in hand. 
 
In reply to a question, she went on to say that shared budgets would provide the 
opportunity to look at the redesign of services for children from 0-19 in order to help 
provide them with the best start in life.  The Journey of the Child would look at how 
public health funds could be most appropriately utilised.   
 

• That as current services and contracts were reviewed, it would be possible to 
share the impact of public health funding with services across the Council, if not 
the actual funds.  Discussions would be held with housing partners in order to 
help ensure houses were warmer, drier and more secure.  A similar course would 

16



 

 

be taken with the Alcohol Reduction Group and the mental health assessments in 
order to consider the pathways and processes around those services. 
 

• That whilst there was progress to be made with mental health issues, there would 
be a programme t
[...]
tability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on 
2gether NHS Trust and West Midlands Ambulance 
Service. 

Herefordshire Safeguarding 
Children Board annual report and 
business plan 

To receive and comment on the HSCB’s annual report and 
business plan. 

Tuesday 29 July 2014 at 10:00am 

Accountability Session  To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on Wye 
Valley NHS Trust. 

Wednesday 1 October 2014 at 3:30pm 

Children’s safeguarding 
performance data 

To examine and challenge the performance data on 
children’s safeguarding. 

Children in Care Council To examine and comment on the Council’s progress on 
establishing an effective Children in Care Council. 

Wednesday 3 December 2014 at 3:30pm 

  

Wednesday 7 January 2015 at 10:00am  

Joint Budget Meeting To examine and comment on the proposed 2015-16 
budget. 

Monday 19 January 2015 at 10:00am 

Accountability Session To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on Public 
Health, Health and Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch 
Herefordshire. 

Wednesday 4 February 2015 at 3:30pm 

Children’s safeguarding 
performance data 

To examine and challenge the performance data on 
children’s safeguarding. 

Monday 16 March 2015 at 10:00am  

Accountability Session  To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Arden, 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Area Team 

Wednesday 29 April 2015 at 3:30pm 

Children’s safeguarding To examine and challenge the performance data on 

43



performance data children’s safeguarding. 

June 2015 at 10:00am 

Accountability Session  To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on 
2gether NHS Trust and West Midlands Ambulance 
[...]
D
 S

O
C

IA
L
 C

A
R

E
 O

V
E
R

V
IE

W
 A

N
D

 S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E
E
  I

T
E
M

S
 –

 1
1 

JU
N

E
 2

01
4 

M
E
E
T
IN

G
/ 

B
R

IE
F
N

G
 D

A
T
E

 
IT

E
M

 
P
U

R
P
O

S
E

 

O
&

S
C

 P
R

E
-D

E
C

IS
IO

N
 P

R
IO

R
 T

O
: 

A
&

G
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e 
C

ab
in

et
  

C
o
u
n
ci

l 

M
ee

ti
n
g
 D

at
e 

11
 J
un

e 
20

14
 

A
cc
ou
nt
ab

ili
ty
 S
es
si
on

 
T
o 
ho
ld
 a
 p
ub

lic
 a
cc
ou
nt
ab

ili
ty
 s
es
si
on

 fo
r 
or
ga
ni
sa
tio
ns
 w
ith
in
 th

e 
he
al
th
 s
ec
to
r.
  2

G
et
he
r 
N
H
S
 T
ru
st
 a
nd
 W

es
t M

id
la
nd

s 
A
m
bu
la
nc
e 

S
er
vi
ce
 

 
 

G
E
N

E
R

A
L
 O

V
E
R

V
IE

W
 A

N
D

 S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E
E
 IT

E
M

S
 –

 1
0 

JU
N

E
 2

01
4 

M
E
E
T
IN

G
/ 

B
R

IE
F
N

G
 D

A
T
E

 
IT

E
M

 
P
U

R
P
O

S
E

 

O
&

S
C

 P
R

E
-D

E
C

IS
IO

N
 P

R
IO

R
 T

O
: 

A
&

G
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e 
C

ab
in

et
  

C
o
u
n
ci

l 

M
ee

ti
n
g
 D

at
e 

30
 J
un

e 
20

14
 

B
ud

ge
t U

pd
at
e 

 
 

 

  

55



56


	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	Draft HOSC Minutes 14 Feb

	7 PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION: NEW HEALTH BODIES - 12 MONTHS ON
	8 Work Programme
	Draft HOSC work programme 6.3.14
	14 ERP 26Mar14 HOSC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Friday 4 April 2014 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, MJK Cooper, MD Lloyd-Hayes, CA North, 

AJW Powers, SJ Robertson and J Stone 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors ACR Chappell, C Nicholls and Mr P Deneen 
  
Officers: J Davidson (Director for Children’s Wellbeing), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer), G 

Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate) and DJ Penrose 
(Governance Services) 
 

109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PA Andrews, KS Guthrie, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV 
Kenyon and GA Vaughan-Powell. 
 

110. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor A Powers for Councillor JLV Kenyon. 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations. 
 

112. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 13th January and the 14th February 2014 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

113. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions. 
 

114. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no suggestions. 
 

115. PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION: NEW HEALTH BODIES - 12 MONTHS ON   
 
Mr D Williams, Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England and Dr A Talbot-Smith, 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) provided a presentation. 
 
During the presentation, the following areas were highlighted: 
 

• That NHS England was responsible for commissioning primary care and specialist 
services across the country, and that the Arden, Herefordshire and Worcestershire 



 

 

Area Team was responsible for seven CCGs across its area and worked to 
ensure that they were fulfilling their duties correctly. 
 

• That together with the HCCG, the Local Area Team worked with social care and 
the local authority. The Trust Development Authority and the Wye Valley Trust 
were both directly accountable to it. 

 
Dr Talbot-Smith, the Consultant in Public Health, highlighted the following areas: 
 
that the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group had been in operation for a year.  
The Group provided clinical leadership for the County which was focused on 
commissioning  
 
That there was more engagement with the patients and public, and that this had been 
helped by Healthwatch. 
 

• That a complete stroke pathway had been committed to in the County, which 
would involve the CCG and the County Hospital.  Emphasis would be put on 
stroke prevention and patient and public awareness of the issues, as well as up 
skilling of nursing and therapy staff at the County Hospital. 

 
• That a system wide dementia strategy was in place, and that progress was being 

made toward making Herefordshire a dementia friendly County.  There was a 
need to raise awareness over the importance of seeking help for the condition, 
and a community facing memory service had been put in place, and specialist 
nurses were being used in primary care.   
 

• That engagement events had made it clear that the public wanted access to GPs 
over the weekends in order to ensure that continuity of care was in place, and 
that this would be added to the commissioning services.  Services currently 
provided by Prime Care would be recommissioned in a different way.  Budgets 
would be considered in their entirety, and the pathway as a whole would be 
commissioned in an outcome based manner. 
 

• That it was difficult to recruit specialists locally, and alternative telemedicine 
models of care using electronic methods such as Skype to share results would 
have to be considered. 
 

• That the Village Warden scheme had initially been put in place to fund wardens 
who would build a network of local volunteers.  Notice had been given to the Red 
Cross that funding would be phased out, and they had found additional sources 
of funding to keep the scheme going.  Pembridge and Colwall had chosen to do 
this through their Parish Councils. 

 
• That all GP practices were on the same IT system and that it was expected that 

data would be shared across all 24 practices as part of the Challenge Fund.  
Joint care planning and sharing of data would also be a requirement within the 
Better Care Fund system. There were business continuity plans in place to 
ensure that IT systems were robust, and scenarios were modelled in around 
power outages.  
 

In reply to a question, it was noted that the budget for public health resided with the 
Local Authority, and that the CCG did not hold a separate budget for prevention.  There 
were a number of initiatives that were underway to address specific issues, such as the 
primary care pathway for hypertension and ensuring that patients took their medication.  
Work around the virtual wards identified those at high risk of future admission and 



 

 

ensured that preventative measures were in place.  The alcohol harm pathway was 
mapped out to ensure that there were no gaps in the service. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member regarding the Minor Injuries Units, the Consultant 
in Public Health said that as an integrated care organisation within the County, there was 
an increased role for care closer to home, which would allow patients to access care 
systems as quickly as possible. The Chairman of Healthwatch added that, as a result of 
consultation, GP surgeries were now open from 8am to 8pm.  This reflected the value of 
the service, not where it was located. 
 

• That there were areas that could be enhanced.  As yet, there was no falls group 
that encompassed those who had fallen but did not need hospitalisation.  This 
was in hand. 

 
The Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England added that the Better Care Fund 
and the Health and Wellbeing Boards would help to bring together the health and social 
needs of people across the country in order to work towards reducing the numbers who 
would need to be admitted to hospital. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health concurred with a comment that respite care for both 
children and adults should be included in the Operational Plan.  She added that Section 
256 monies paid to the Council were used to commission respite care for carers and to 
provide care breaks.  This would continue under the Better Care Fund. 
 

• That the issues around recruiting GPs had eased, and that discussions were in 
hand with Primary Care as to how the role of the GP could be changed.  
Conversations were underway as to how pharmacists could take a greater front 
line role, but it would be necessary to ensure that the appropriate skill sets were 
in place.   

 
In reply to a question as to what was meant by a risk stratification tool on the slide 
outlining areas that had yet to be achieved, she said that this was a method of taking 
data from primary and secondary care and provided a list of patients at risk of admission 
over a period of time.  It allowed practitioners to decide which cohort to target to improve 
health and to prevent crises.  It allowed work to be undertaken with those lower down the 
register in order to prevent them moving up the tiers. 
 
In reply to a question from the Chairman as to how the working relationship was between 
the Local Area Team, the HCCG and the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Director of 
Operations and Delivery, NHS England said that it was one of the best in the area, and 
that there was a great deal of engagement from the CCG.  That the Council was leading 
the Health & wellbeing Board had been a positive step to ensure that all those involved 
were working for a collective way forward. 
 
He went on to say that he had worked with the Wye Valley Trust for several years, and 
there were a number of challenges that the Trust had still to face.  It was coming to 
terms with its sustainability issues, but all concerned were working hard to ensure 
appropriate efficiencies were in place. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health added that there were strong linkages at all levels 
between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the health and social care system within 
the County.  The Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) concurred, and pointed out 
that the peer review of the first submission of the Better Care Fund had been good, and 
it compared well to others in the area.  He went on to say that it would also be unrealistic 
to assume that there would not be some tensions between organisations striving to 
deliver services whilst suffering from Government cuts. The Health and Wellbeing Board 



 

 

had been in place for a year, and there was a need for partners to be more collaborative.  
The Board was reviewing its constitution and terms of reference to this end. 
 
In reply to a Member, the Consultant in Public Health said that there were plans to recruit 
to expand the hospital at home programme over the next three months, and it was 
realistic to assume that it could be rolled out within six months.  Work would be 
undertaken with staff to roll out the service over a larger geographical area than had 
originally been planned as soon as possible. 
 
The Chairman thanks them for their presentations. 
 
Resolved:  That the reports be noted. 
 

116. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


